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cat 	:; 2iI ;:5. thjE aj ±Ction undr 1  

:ection 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 fr 

d6claration that action of the respondents in retiring 

Jplicant from service as Lco shunter on 31.3.1987 

1Iiegal, invalid, ineffective a has further prayed 

:hat the applicant should be Continued as Loco Shunter 

ith all the consequential benefits of pay, salary, 

caniority etc. till the superannuation age on the bsc 

of his birth date as 17.1.1933. It is alleged by :h 

pp1icant in his application that he was appointed in 

r:ilway service on 25.10.1949 as Cleaner on x.Saurash 

cilway and his date of birth at that time was recordc 

17.1.1933, that his birth date recordud was on th 

b. sis of school Tav.thcr C;rtjfca 	rcThc 	by 	: Th 
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time of his appointment and the service sheet was 

accordingly prepared. it is alleged by the applicant 

that on Lx.Saurashtra Railway there was no restriction 

in apointments of the persons jDelow the age of 18 years 
was 

and the only disadvantage was that Re.1.00/reduced for 

every year below the age of 21 years. The applicant in 

the application has quoted verbative the Rule No.307 

from Westerna Railway stablishment 1anual which was 

subsequently 4UW amended on 15.5.1989. According to the 
salary 

applican hikas fixed at the reduced rate of pay at the 

time of appointment i.e. at Rs.27 per month in the scale 

of ks.30 
- ½ - 35 • The applicant had 	worked lastly 

as a Shunter when according to him he was forcibly retired 
on 31.8.87 
/on the basis of his birth date 17.3.1929. It is alliged 

by the applicant that the said action of the respondents 

retiring him on 31.8.1987 is unconstitutional and against 

the principles of natural justice and .is void. It is 

further alleged by the applicant that kif tbe Railway 

Administration wanted to alter his birth date in service 

record, it has no jurisdiction to do so under the rules 

and in any case it could not have been altered without 

giving him show cause notice and holding necessary enquir 

giving proper opportunity to the applicant to be heard. 

According to the applicant,the valuable right to the 

applicant to serve uoto the superannuation age of 58 

years which would be 31.1.192 is taken away and the 

premature retirement is in)violation of article 311 of the 

Constitution of India in as much as it also offends 

Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

2. 	The applicant has allege, in the application 

that the Railway Administrction itself had been uncertain 

in its mind as it had issued telegram dated 5.2.1987 by 

Divisional Office, Rajkot to Loco Foreman Western Railway 

mentioning therein "Data of birth of Naran 14 may be 



read as 17.1.1933 instead of 17.8-.29 AAA LiqsIEE aAA 

Hemo will follow AAA'. According to the applicant he was 

called by the Divisional Office, Rajkot on 4th Septerabet, 1987 

to sign the dujljcate service book which he had objected to 

do so. However, he was informed that it was necessary to 

repare the duplicate service book to enable the department 

to prepare the pension papers and if the applicant fafl0  

to sign the said duplicate service book the same would not be 

repared and therefore he signed the service book with 

objection, that the service book was new and subsequently 

3. 	he r espondents have filed written state ient 

contending that the applicant had been appointed as Cleaner 

tn Ex,Saurashtra Railway with effect from 24.10.1949 and 

as yer the service sheet of the applicant the date of birth 

f the applicant was recorded as 17.3.29 but the original 

service book of the applicant has been lost and the new 

ervice book had been constructed on other subsidiary 

docujients such as seniority,  list in which date of birth 

ben rcorde. as 17.3.1929, that the said documents were 

r a.co on tha iasis of the original service sheet of the 

applicant and all documents from which the new service book 

was prepared showed the date of birth of the applicant 17.3.29 

and not 17.1.1933. The respondents hdenied the averments 

ade by the applicant that he was below 18 years at the time 

of his appointment. The respondents have contended, that 

Rule 307 of the Western Railway Establishment Manual reproduced 

in the application is not applicable, and the applicant is not 

entitled to get any benefits as the said rule clearly shows 

that the Class IV ailway Servants below the age of 18 years 

riold,jng 'a post of scale of Rs.30-35 should be fixed at Rs.30 

reduced by Re.1 for each year by which it falls short age 

üelow 18 years and should be increased only/R
by

e.1 from next birti 

date onwards until he attained the age of 21 years when he 

w ud craw th':jn 	m 	ch tjia sca],e viz. Rs.30/_ 
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It is contenddd that the documents produced by the applicant 

have been issued by the subordinate officer whichEre not 

binding to the railway administration and it is contended thai 

the seniority list becing date 30,3.1979 and other docunents 

referred to in the application are not genuine and on the 

basis of those documents it u1d not be said that the date 

of birth of the applicant is 17.1.1933. 

4. 	The respondents have denied that on the basis of 

birth date shown in the service sheet 17.3.1929 the petitione 

could not be retired and the respondents further denied that 

at the time of superannuation a sl-iow cause notice was necess-

ary or any inquiry was necessary giving Opportunity to the 

applicant of being heard,because as per the rules,xthe 
narii 

app1icantias shown along with his date of birth during 

1986-87 and it was mentioned in that list that the applicant 

was to retire w.e.f. 31st August, 1987. It is contended 

that the applicant was aware of that position and was knowing 

that he was to retire from 31st August, 1987 and therefore 

it cannot be said that the respondents had violated provisjon 

o article 311 of the Constitution of Inida or article 14 and 

16 of the Constitution. The respondents have contended that 

the telegrame referred to by the applicant in his application 

has no bearing with pre6ent case because the authority or 

officer who issued the said telegram had no authority to 

direct change of birth date without following princioles 

laid down by the establishment, it is contended that it was 

open for the applicant to make grievance against the date of 

birth before 1973 but he had not made any grievance for 

long period challenging his date of birth. it is contended 

that the certificate produced by the applicant with the list 

dated 20.6.1960 in which the date of birth shown i.5  17.1.33 

was issued by the authority in the year 1960 to the applicant 

but even after receiving the sae, the applicant has not take 

any action for correcting his date of birth even during 

1973 when it was open for the applicant to ap 

6 
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for correction of his date of birth, it is contended that 

the applicant has no case and it deserves to be dismissed. 

5. 	The applicant has filed rejoinder controverting the 

contentions teicen by the respondents in the reply. It is 

contended that the respondents had not made any attempts 

to •prop0rly verify the records such as seniority list, medical 

memo, etc. where the date of birth ams recorded as 17.1.1933. 

It is contended that the seniority list prepared in 1979 

also bears the date of birth of the applicant as 17.1.1933. 

The applicant contended that though he was retired on 

31st August, 1987, he had represented to the administration 

on 25th Septem1r, 1986 that his date of birth was 17.1.1933. 

The applicant has alleged in the application that he was 

appointed in Railway service on 25th October, 1949 as Cleaner 

on Ix.Saurashtra Railway. According to the respondents, the 

applicant was appointed in railway service on 24th October, 

1949 as mentioned in the written statement. However, the 

main controversy is about the date of the birth of the 

applicant. AccQrding to the applicant, his date of birth 

at the time of his appointment was recorded as 17.1.1933 and 

the said birth date was recorded on the basis of school 

leaving certificate produced by him at the time of his 

appointment. The applicant has produced the copy of one 

crtificete from Kishorsinhji Taluka Shala, Rajkot dated 

28.6.1960 at Annexure A/6. This is not a certificate 

roduced at the time of his appointment because the present 

certificate is of the year 1960. The applicant has riot 

produced copy of school leaving certificate before us 

pioduced at the time he joined his ServiCe. Moreover, the 

copy of certificate which he has producd at Annexur A-6 

in which his date of birth mentioned is 17.1.1933 is not also 

admissible in evidence because it is not a school leaving 

certificae nor is the extract from the register 



:7: 

of that school but this is the certificate which seems to 

have been made from the register maintained by the said. 

school. This is not a primary evidence showing the entry 

of the birth date of the applicant in the register, and tf th 

applicant had produced the en:rr fo the register of the 

school snowing his date of birth, it would have been admissibL 

in evidence but the present certificate is given by the 

school on the basis of the register maintained by the school. 

Therefor this is secondary evidence which is not admissible 

without proper proof. Therefore, Annexure /6 does not heI 

the applicant at all, and on that basis it cannot be said 

that the aoplicant1 s birth date is 17.1.1933. The applicant 
coy of 

ouht to have produced the/school leaving certificate which 

according to the avorments made in the application he baoc 

produced 't the time of his appointmenta 

6. 	The applicant has further averred in the application 

that the service sheet was prepared according to the birth 

date mentioned in the hool leaving certificate produced by 

him at the time of his appointment which showed the date 

as 17.1.1933. The respondents have contended in the written 

statement that the original service book of the applicant 

has bee-n lost and thereforE it is not possible to produce the 

original service sheet. Therefore, the question now arises 

is as what is the date of birth of the applicant. 

7. 	The applicant has averred in the application that 

at the time of his appointment on x.Saurashtra Railway,  

there was no restriction in appointment of the persons below 

the age of 18 years and the only disadvantage was that Ke.1 

was reduced for c- very year below the age of 21 years. The 

applicant has reproduced Rule No.307 from Western Railway 

stablishment Manual in para 6(b) of his application but that 

rule speaks about the age oIl appointment 	from 18 years 

and above but below 40 years. The applicant has also 

reproduced the amnded Rule 307 which was corrected on 

15.5.1969 in which also the age on appointment IS mentioned 

0 . 



as 18 years and above but below 40 years and in the amended 

rule there is a reference about the age of class Iv railway 

servant below the age of 18 years. The respondents have 

contended in the written statement that Rele 307 is not 

applicable to the apolicant and. the respondents have also 

denied that the applicant was below the age of 18 years at t 

time of his appointment. Rule 307 as it stood bfore 15.5.59 

does not show or refer to the appointment of Class IV 

servant below the age of 18 years but it is only the amended. 

rule 307 dated 15.5.1959 which refers to the pay of a class 

Iv railway servant below the age of 18 years. The applicant 

was appointed in 1949, therefore at that time there was no 

question of appointment of class IV railway servant below 

the age of 18 years. Therefore rule 307 does not help the 

applicant. 

8. 	The learned advocate for the applicant submitted 

that the docuieents produced by the applicant shows that the 

oirth date of the applicant was not 17.8.1929 but was 

17.1.193:-. The original service sheet is lost or not 

traceable and therefore it is necessary to consider the 

documents which have been produced by the parties in this 

case to know as to what is the correct date of birth of the 

applicant. The aplicant at the time of filing his 

application has produced seven documents. The first one 

Annexure A/i is the settlement certificate issued by the 
Raj Rot 

Loco Foreman, 1estern Ra3.lway/on 8th September, 1987. Now 

apart from the fact that the certificate issued in September, 

1987 showing the pay and allowances of the applicant, date 

of the retirement, eLc. would not help the applicant because 

that is not an evidence about the date of birth, however, ever 

if it is considered., it shows the date of appointment of the 

apolicant as 25th October, 1959, which date is wrong because 

it is not in dispute that the applicant was not appointed. in 

1959 but was aecointed in 1949. Moreover, the date of birth 

: 9 : 
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mentioned in it is 17th Apgust, 1929 and below it there is 

date 17.1.1933 and at the bottom of the certificate there 

are two lines written in ink mentioning the date 17.1.1933 

which is neither signed nor initialled by any one. in this 

view of the matter, the settlement certificate hnnexure t/i 

which does not show correct the date of the appointment 

and in which there are two dates of birth mentioned cannot 

be r lied at all to hold that the date of the birth of the 

applicant was 17.1.1933. The other document on which th: 

applicant has put reliance is the letter Annexure i-/2, dated 

31st uust, 1987 i.e. the date of his retirement. in this 

letter dated 31.8.1987, the applicant has mentioned that he 

was fi1lin the settlement form under protest because 

according to him the date of retirement fixed as 31st august, 

1987 was incorrect because the correct date of birth was 

17.1.1933 as advised by the respondents office No.'L/N/164 

dated 5.2.1987. he has mentioned in it that he was submittinc 

a reoresentation regarding his date of birth with necessary 

cocumentary evidence separately. The applicant has not 

produced the cooy of the representation and any documentar,' 

evidence submitted by him. The third document produced at 

the time of filing the application was Annexure /3 dated 

25.2.1987 a letter from Loco Foreman to DR1 () in which it i 

mentioned that in the office record there is birth date 

17.1.1933 instead of 17.3.1929. Learned advocate for the 

respondents submitted that this was an inter departmental 

correspondence and the question of custody of this 1e tter 

with the applicant would first arise and also about its 
Nvfl 

genuineness. He submitted that the applicant has not 

mentioned in his application as to how he got this copy of the 

letter dated 25.2.1987 which purports to be an inter depart-

mental correspondence. He,further, submitted that apart from 

the fact that this document does not come from pro r custody 

and. ics correctness being challenged, the same could not be 

considered to fôi-n the basis to show that Lhe birth date of 
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the applicant is 17.1.1933. According to the learned 

advocate for the respondents, the correspondence between 

one subordinate officer to another cannot foim the basis 

about the contents of service record and certainly not 

about the date of birth which vias contrary to the service 

sheet and other documents with the department. Thus, this 

document also cannot help the applicant. Next document 

is Annexure A/4 which is a form used when an employee is 

granted authority to present himself for medical examinat-

ion during service. It bears the signatures of the 

applicant as well as the officer of the Loco Foreman and 

at the top of this certificate there is a hand written 

words 51DOB 17.1.311 . This medical memo dated 15.12.85 

hardly can be said as evidence about birth date. it may 

be that the date in ink might have been written by applic-

ant as he has also signed this memo. The next document 

Annexure A/5 is the loan application dated 19.3.1984 filled 

in by aoplicant showing the date of birth of 17.1.1933 

and the date of appointment 25.10.1959. Date of appoint-

ment filled in by him is an incorrect date because even 

according to the applicant he was appointed in 1949 and 

not in 1959. No reliance could be put on a document which 

is filled in by the applicant and that too showing incorreci 

date of appointment. So far certificate Annexure A/6 is 

concerned, its  s evidentiary value is discussed earlier 

that this is not primary evidence. The last document is 

Annexure 47 dated 31st August, 1987 which shows the 

I 	 retirement date of the applicant on 31st August, 1987. 

Thus, noof the docuiaents produced by the applicant 

to come with his application is such which can be refied 

uqon to the conclusion that the date of the birth of the 

applicant was 17.1.1933. 

: 11; 
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in this case the allegation of the applicant 

is that he was forcibly rtired on 31st August, 1987 

by respondents telling him that his date of birth was 

17th ujust, 1929. The allegation of the applicant is that 

if the railay administration wants to alter his birth 

date in service record, it has no jurisdiction to do so 

under the rules and also without following the principles 

of natural justice and without giving him ooportun!ty to be 

heard. TherefoLe, the main contention of the applicant is 

that the action of the railway administration in retiring 

him on 31st august, 1987 was contrary to the principles of 

naturaj juStiCe and he was entitled to serve upto 31st 

January, 1992 on the basis of the date of his birth being 

17.1 .1933. 

The respondents in the written statement hv 

contended that the date of birth of the applicant was not 

17.1.1933 but was 17.8,192. It is also specificaliy 

contended in the written ste-cement that as per tha rules, 

the name of the applicant was shown along with his date of 

birth during year 1986-87 that the petitioner was to retire 

w.e.f. 31.8.1987. 

ihe applicant filed rejoinder contending that his 

date of birth was 17.1.1933 and not 17.8.1929 and he has 

referred to the seniority list issued in the year 1979 

prrdueed by him along with rejoinder in which his name is 

shon at sr.114o.224 and the date of birth shown as 17.11933 

and date of his appointment as 24.10.1949. Now this seniorjt 

list is challenged by the resnondents by Troducing the 

seniority list ot hx.Saurashtra Railway dated on 4th November 

1951. This seniority list was produced by the learned 

advocate for the respondents at the time of hearing of this 

application to falsify the docunient of seniority list 

produced by the applicant with his rejoinder. The seniority 

list produced by the reseondents shows the position as on 

: 12 : 
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4.11.1951 in which the name of the applicant appears at 

r.No.57 and it shows the birth date of the applicant as 

17.8.1929 and the date of appointment as 24.10,1949. 

Another document produced by the respondents is a letter 

from the Divisional Office, Western Railway, Kajkot dated 

23rd tpril, 1986 "Sub-Retirement - NG staff Machandical and 

Electrical De-otts" along with the statement showing names 

of staff retiring in the year 1987 and in this statement 

applicant's date of birth as 17.9.1929 and the date of 

his retirement as 31st August, 1987 are mentioned and it 

also shows copies having been sent to various departments. 

Learned advocate for the resoondents submitted that the 

vigilance proceeding is going on for inquiry in to the 

case of the service record of the applicant but we are not 

concerned with that inquiry. 

11. 	Looking to the documents produced by the applicant 

in the application, there is no reliable document to 

impress us that his correct date of birthwas 17.1.1933. it 

was only at the time of filing rejoinder that he produced 

the copy of the seniority list of 1979 showing his date of 

irth 17.1.1933. The respondents in the written statement 

cateorica1ly mentioned that as per the rules, the name 

of the aoplicant was shown along with his date of birth 

during yar 1986-87 also showing that the applicant was 

to retire w.e.f. 31st August, 1987. The learned advocate for 

the respondents challenged the seniority list of 1979 

produced by the applicant with rejoinder and the respondents 

have produced the seniority list as existed in 1951 and also 

the documents showing the statement of the names of staff of 

Mechanical and Electrical Department who were to retire in 

the yera 1987 showing date of birth and date of retirement 

which shows the applicant's date of birth as 17,8.1929 and 

date of retirement as 31.8.1987. 

: 1 3 : 



13 

The learned advocate for the applicant submitted 

that the respondent ought to have given an opportunity to 

the applicant to be heard before the change of date of birttI 

was made by the respondents. In our opinion, this is not 

a case wherj the respondents have changed the date of birth.I 

According to respondents, the date of birth of arplicnt 

17.8.1929 and accordingly he to retire on 31t August, 1987. I 

The buLden was on the applicant to establish by reliable 

evidence that his date of birth was 17.1,1933. The 

applicant in letter Annexure A/2 dated 31st August, 1987 

has stated that he was submitting a representation regard 

his date of birth along with documentary evidence separately 

The applicant has not produced either a copy of that 

representation alongwith the documentary evidence of his 

date of birth submitted at that time nor he has produced 

the school leaving certificate or extract from birth and 

death Register eaintained by local authority evidencing 

his date of birth. In the instant case, when the applicant 

hjrselfha3 submitted a representation according to him 

regarding his date of birth thàre was no question of giving 

further opportunity to him showing his birth date. it 

cannot be said that no o-pportunity was given to the 

applicant to shov his correct date of birth. The applicant 

even could have produced before us the copy of representa-

tion along with documentary evidence of the birth date which 

he says that he had producedo reason is forthcoming to 

know why has he not produced it before us. Thus applicant 

has failed to show ann estalish that his birth date was 

17.1.1933 ane the respondents have altered it. 

The learned advccace for the applicant has relied 

on the decision in Sarjco Prasad v. General Manager and 

another i-fl. 1981 6C page 1481 in which it is held that the 

date of Dirth withoet notice and without giving an 

opportunity to the concerned employee cannot be altered 

: 14 : 
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to the d.isad.vantage and )redice of an employee because 

an ddejnistrative order which involves civil COflSUCflCCS must 

be made in coefrmity with the rule of natural justice which 

at its louost tinimuic requiLes notice and opportunity to the 

erson affected thereby. in the instant case, the applicant 

has failed to establish that respondents have altered his date 

of birth. At the cost of repeatition we observe that if the 

Co011eant's birth date was on 17.1.1933 as pleaded by him and 
if h hd produced the school leaving certificate showing the 

date of birth at the time of his appointmenj-, he could have 

obtained the copy of the same from the school authorities 

whjh he has not done nor has he produced It before US. The 

certificate which the applicant has produced in this case is 

a certificate dated 28.6,1960 but as observed earlier, the 

same is not admjssjbl in evidence because the said certificate 

not the copy of entry from the Register maintained by the 

school. Moreover, the seniority list of 1979 produced by 

applicant cdnnot b relied on in view of the respondents having 

produced the seniority list as existed in 1951 and also the 

stateeent of the names of the staff retiring in the year 1987 

which show the date of birth of the applicant being 17.8.1929 

and thee is no reason net to rely on thse docuc.ents produced 

by reseoneents. In absence of reliable evidence produced by th€ 

applicant bOu his birth date, we are not able to accept plea 

of the applicant that his date of birth was 17.1.1933, 

14. 	he age of Govt, servant as of any one else has to be 

counted with reference to the date on which the person was 

borii. Any error in the service record as regards the date of 

r oirth cannot alter the aate of birth and entry in any public or 

other of ficjal book, register or record stating a fact in issue 

or relevant fact made by a public servant in discharging of his 

official duty in a relevant fact in view of 	35 of Indian 

:15 
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Evidence Act. The learned advocate for the aoolicant put muc' 

reliance on the certificate of the school produced at Annexure 

A/6 but as observed earlier it is not a primary evidence and 

even the entry regarding the eate of birth of the pupil is 

entry in the school register at the time of ad:ìission of the 

puoll on the basis of information furnished by the person who 
Ffk 

accocLDaaies the oupil. It may not be in all cases it is one 

of the parents who does so. Even this school certificate 

Annexure /6 does not stand on par with the admission register 

as such and the entry made therein. Moreover, as averred by 

the applicant in his application if there was a school leaving 

certificate with him which he has oroduced at the time of 

his appointment there was no reason why he could not have 

produced the said school leaving certificate or copy of it 

before us to show his date of birth and what was the reason to 

produce the certificate at Anneiire A/6 which is of the year 

1960. Thus from the record, we are not satisfied that the 

applicant's date of birth is 17.1.1933 and we are not satisfied 

that his retirement on 31.8.1987 wes contrary to the principles 

of natural justice or that it was iliegal, invalid and 

inooerative or violative or Article 311 of the Constitution. 

15. 	The result is that the application shall fail. r2he 

application is dismissed with no orders as to costs. 

ft LU 
(R.c.Bhatt) 
Judicial Member 

N k 

(ii.M.singh) 
Administrative Member 


